KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2 Eighth Revised Sheet No. 61 Cancels and Supersedes Seventh Revised Sheet No. 61 Page 1 of 2

(I)

 $(\mathbf{I})$ 

(N)

## RATE TL

## TRAFFIC LIGHTING SERVICE

### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to the supplying of energy for traffic signals or other traffic control lighting on public streets and roads. After April 2, 1990, this tariff schedule shall only be applicable to municipal, county, state and local governments. In the application of this tariff, each point of delivery shall be considered as a separate customer.

## TYPE OF SERVICE

Alternating current 60 Hz, single phase at the Company's standard secondary voltage.

### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

- 1. Base Rate
  - (a) Where the Company supplies energy only, all kilowatt-hours shall be billed at \$0.038903 per (1 kilowatt-hour;
  - (b) Where the Company supplies energy from a separately metered source and the Company has agreed to provide limited maintenance for traffic signal equipment, all kilowatt-hours shall be billed at \$0.021543 per kilowatt-hour.
  - (c) Where the Company supplies energy and has agreed to provide limited maintenance for traffic signal equipment, all kilowatt-hours shall be billed at \$0.060446 per kilowatt-hour.
- 2. Applicable Riders

The following riders are applicable pursuant to the specific terms contained within each rider: Sheet No. 76, Rider ESM, Environmental Surcharge Mechanism Rider Sheet No. 80, Rider FAC, Fuel Adjustment Clause Sheet No. 82, Rider PSM, Profit Sharing Mechanism

# LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable.

## TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on thirty (30) days written notice by either customer or Company.

	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
CANCELLED	Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director
May 1, 2020 Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321.	A/14/2018 Punson
Issued: April 30, 2018 KENTUCKY PUBLIC Effective: April 14, 2018 SERVICE COMMISSION Issued by James P. Henning, Fresident/s/ James F. Henning	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	Eighth Revised Sheet No. 61
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.	Cancels and Supersedes
4580 Olympic Blvd.	Seventh Revised Sheet No. 61
Erlanger, KY 41018	Page 2 of 2

## **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

(1) Billing will be based on the calculated kilowatt-hour consumption taking into consideration the size and characteristics of the load.

KY.P.S.C. Electric No. 2

- (2) Where the average monthly usage is less than 110 kWh per point of delivery, the customer shall pay the Company, in addition to the monthly charge, the cost of providing the electric service on the basis of time and material plus overhead charges. An estimate of the cost will be submitted for approval before the work is carried out.
- (3) The location of each point of delivery shall be mutually agreed upon by the Company and the customer. In overhead distribution areas, the point of delivery shall be within 150 feet of existing secondary wiring. In underground distribution areas, the point of delivery shall be at an existing secondary wiring service point.
- (4) If the customer requires a point of delivery which requires the extension, relocation, or rearrangement of Company's distribution system, the customer shall pay the Company, in addition to the monthly charge, the cost of such extension, relocation, or rearrangement on the basis of time and material plus overhead charges unless, in the judgment of the Company, no payment shall be made. An estimate of the cost will be submitted for approval before work is carried out.

### LIMITED MAINTENANCE

Limited maintenance for traffic signals is defined as cleaning and replacing lamps, and repairing connections in wiring which are of a minor nature. Limited maintenance for traffic controllers is defined as cleaning, oiling, adjusting and replacing contacts which are provided by customer, time-setting when requested, and minor repairs to defective wiring.

#### SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law.

May 1, 2020 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	CANCELLED	
SERVICE COMMISSION	May 1, 2020	
		_
Commission dated April 13, 2018 in Case No. 2017-00321.		

Issued by James P. Henning, President /s/ James P. Henning

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	N
Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director	
Superfective R. P.	$\overline{}$
4/14/2018 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1	sor
	,